

No. 19-10945-HH

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DANA HICKMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SPIRIT OF ATHENS, ALABAMA, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama, Northeastern Division
Case No. 5:16-cv-01595-MHH

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TAXPAYERS AGAINST
FRAUD EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Jonathan Kroner
JONATHAN KRONER
LAW OFFICE
300 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3710
Miami, Florida 33131
JK@floridafalseclaim.com
(305) 310-6046

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-4826

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Retaliation Provision of the False Claims Act Requires That Plaintiffs Have an Objectively Reasonable Belief that the Defendant is Violating or Will Violate the Act.....	4
A. An Objectively Reasonable Belief Means What a Reasonable Employee in Similar Circumstances Would Believe and Does Not Require the Employee to Prove a Viable FCA Case.....	6
B. The District Court Applied Too Rigid a Standard For Determining Whether the Plaintiffs Engaged In Protected Activity.....	9
II. A Standard Requiring Plaintiffs to Prove a Viable FCA Claim Under the Anti-Retaliation Provision Would Drastically Undermine the Government’s Efforts to Fight Fraud.....	11
III. The Defendant’s Argument That a Ruling in Favor of the Plaintiffs Will Greatly Expand Liability Under the FCA’s Retaliation Provision is Misplaced.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Carlson v. DynCorp International LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4434415 (4th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016).....	6
<i>Childree v. UAP/GA CHEM, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 412, 421-22 (1978).....	13
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	11
<i>Fanslow v. Chi. Mfg. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 469, 480 (7th Cir.2004).....	7, 8
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	8
<i>Ickes v. Nexcare Health Systems, LLC</i> , 178 F.Supp.3d 578 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	7
<i>Jones-McNamara v. Holzer Health Systems</i> , 630 Fed. Appx. 394 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Moore v. Cal. Inst. of Tech. Jet Propulsion Lab.</i> , 275 F.3d 838 (9th Cir.2002).....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Co. Soil & Water Conservation District</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Ed., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanchez v. Lymphatx, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9

Wilkins v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.,
314 F.3d 927 (8th Cir.2002).....6, 10

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No, 345, at 4-6, 99th Cong., 2d Sees. 2 (1986)..... 11

False Claims Reform Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 48-101 (1985).....11

False Claims Act Amendments: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 371-72, 387, 392- 416 (1986).....11

The False Claims Act Correction Act of 2007: Joint Hearing on H.R. 4854 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Prop. and the Subcomm. on Commercial and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 124 (2008).....12

Aaron S. Kesselheim et al., *Whistleblowers' Experiences in Fraud Litigation Against Pharmaceutical Companies*, 362 New England J. Med. 1832-1836 (2010).....13
